A P E ENGINEERING
INCORPORATED
27 WEST MARKET STREET NEWPORT, DE 19804

(302) 894-1900 (302) 994-9099 FAX
www.apexengineeringinc.com

March 24, 2011

Apex Project #96186.023

New Castle County
Department of Land Use
87 Reads Way

New Castle, DE 19720

Re: 20 Montchanin Road

Dear Planner:

We hereby submit an application for the property located at 20 Montchanin Road. You may
recall that the an application had previously been submitted to the Department (Application No.
2008-0273(S)), however, that Application expired. This new Application is being submitted as
part of the Compromise Agreement executed by the Stoltz organization and Citizens for
Responsible Growth of New Castle County, Inc. dated as of December 31, 2010. Per that
Agreement, certain changes have been made to the plan to address the concerns of the
community while at the same time accommodating the needs of the Applicant to develop the
property. This Application also includes 2 Deed Restriction Amendment.

Highlights of the Agreement between Stoltz and CRG pertaining to this Application include:

] Reduction of square footage of new building proposed from 36,500 square feet
to 6,000 square feet

°® Propose to rezone approximately 2 acres of the approximately 19.9 acre site as
shown on the plan, from “OR” to “CN” to accommodate the proposed 6,000
square foot building.

® Total building footprint not to exceed 1.792 acres.

) Height of proposed 6,000 square foot building not to exceed 25 feet, plus rooftop
mechanical equipment not to exceed 10 additional feet.

Civil/Site Engineers » Land Planners ¢ Surveyors



New Castle County 20 Montchanin Road
March 24, 2011 Exploratory Plan Submission

. Height of any future expansion to existing 138,193 square foot building shall not
materially exceed the present height of that portion of the building being
expanded.

] Height of any future building not to exceed either two stories or 40 feet, exclusive
of basement, plus rooftop mechanical equipment not exceeding an additional 10
feet in height.

° New 6,000 square foot building to be set back 90 feet from right of way line for
Montchanin Road.

U No new access points to the property off of Montchanin Road.
In addition to the plan, the following documents are also enclosed:

A completed New Castle County Department of Land Use Application for Plan Review;
20 Montchanin Assoc. LLC check #100001553 for $1,500.00 for the Planning and
Engineering Land Development Review and Processing Fee;

Fifteen (15) Folded paper prints of the Exploratory Sketch Plan;

One (1) copy of the deed restrictions on the property;

One (1) copy of the wetlands report;

One (1) copy of the previous recorded land development plan;

One (1) copy of the site capacity calculations; and,

One (1) copy of the Engineering Section Exploratory Plan Checklist.

N =

SRS 4500

Thank you for your assistance with this project. If you have any questions or need anything
further please let me know.

roject Engineer

Regards,

Enclosures
Ce:  Keith Stoltz Stoltz Management
Pamela Scott Saul Ewing

WServer\1 996 apex projects1\96186023 Stoltz - 20 Montchanin\96186023 exp cov let 3-11.doc
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NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF LAND USE

SLD-1 Form
(Application for Plan Review)

Level of Plan Submission Plan Type For New Castle County Use Only
X |Pre-App. / Exp. Sketch Plan Maijor Land Development Plan
Preliminary Plan X |Minor Land Development Plan Date Received
Check Print Resubdivision
Record Plan Site Application Number
Revised Plan Utility
Parking Assigned Planner
[ |Engineering Section Sanitary Sewer Assigned Engineer
Submission Only Grading/E&S/Stormwater
Floodplain
General Permit

)

Name of Plan 20 Montchanin god b

Former Plan Name or Alias n/a

Tax Parcel Number(s) 07-030.10-015

2) Name of Legal Property Owner(s) 20 Montchanin Associates L.L.C. ¢/o Stoltz Real Estate Pariners
Address 725 Conshohocken State Road
City Bala Cynwyd State PA Zip 19004
Phone Number (610) 667-5800 Fax (610) 664-1976
Contact Person Steve Lewis
3) Name of Applicani(s) 20 Montchanin Associates L.L.C. ¢fo Stoltz Real Estate Partners
Address 725 Conshohocken State Road
City Bala Cynwyd State PA Zip 19004
Phone Number (610) 667-5800 Fax (610) 664-1976
Contact Person Steve Lewis
4)  Firm Responsihle for Plan Prep. Apex Engineering Incorporated
Address 27 West Market Street
City Newport State Delaware Zip 19804
Phone Number (302) 994-1900 Fax (302) 994-9099
Contact Person Stephen G. Davies
E-Mail sdavies@apexengineeringinc.com
5) Existing Zoning OR Proposed Zoning (if applicable) n/a
6) Also submitted are the following applicable fees as indicated: (See Appendix 2 for Details)
Exploratory Sketch Plan Submission Amount
X |Planning Land Development &/or Rezoning Review and Processing Fee $750.00
X |Engineering Review and Processing Fee $750.00

Preliminary Plan Submission

Planning Land Development &/or Rezoning Review and Processing Fee
Engineering Review and Processing Fee

Record Plan Submission

Planning Check Print Filing Fee

Planning Land Development &/or Rezoning Review and Processing Fee
Engineering Review and Processing Fee

Recorder of Deeds Fee

Delaware Document Account Fee
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Other ltems: (See Appendix 1 for Details)

8) ltis required that the applicant notify the Federal Aviation Administration on their Form 7460-1, available at the New
Castle County Airport Manager's Office if proposed construction, or crane operation will exceed 200 feet above
ground level, or wilt penetrate a slope of 100:1 outward and upward from the nearest point of the nearest runway for
a distance of 20,000 feet. For construction, or crane operations in closer proximity to any other aiport or heliport in
New Castle County, the obstruction/height criteria may vary. Clarification should be made by contacting the New
Castie County Airport Manager's Office.

| certify that, to the best of my knowledge, all information listed above and all information and statements contained in any
documents or plans submitted with this application are true, correct and complete and the legal owner of the land agrees
with the filing of this application. | understand that any person who falsifies any information on any application made with
the Department shall be subject to criminal proceedings under Title 11 of the Delaware Code.

| certify that I will post an application notice for this Major / Minor angB velopment Plan according to New Castle County

Code Chapter 40 (UDC) 31.320(F)(2) within 10 days of submissidR'of¥his ompleted SLD application.

MANDATORY
PLAN SUBMISSION DATA \ ZZ il
|Residential [ X_]Non-Residential 20 Mon¥shanin Associates L D6 Steve Lewis %@l @.\0’1

(Print Legaﬂ\%ner Name)
Site Acreage: 19.857

Signature of Legal Property Owner
Disturbed Acreage: 1

Number of Lots; 1 Date
Est. Number of Pumps: 0 (Print Legal Owner Name)
Est. Sanitary Sewer Flow: 800 gpd Signature of Legal Property Owner
Proposed GFA: 8,000 s.f.
Date
Building Footprint: 6,000 s.f.
(Print Legal Owner Name)
Sewer. New Castle County
Signature of Applicant
Water: City of Wilmington
Date
Same as Owner
{Print Applicant Name)
Signatur 9f Engineer [ Surveyor
B~ 3 '2{1/"//
Date

Stephen G. Davies
(Print Engineer / Surveyor Name)

SLD-1 Form (17th Revision 10/01/01) Page 2 of 2



08015]20 Montchanin Associates, LL{ 1334-00 07-030.10-015 3/22/2011 Engmeenng Rev& Proc Fee 1.500.00
Vendor:  New Castle County MO0598 Date Check No. Check Amount
NEWCOU PO Box 15359 Wilmington DE 198865359 3/22/2011 100001553 1,500.00

Retain this statement for your records

‘sséc:étes,"LL'C‘

555 City Lirie Aventie.
‘Bala Cynwyd, PA 13004

: :'725 Cbnshohocken State Road
_Bala Cynwyd PA »1»9004

'Ch'eckNo'_ S CheckAmount.:.l:'
100001553 R 1500 00

_ One Thousand Fwe Hundred AND 00[1 00 Dollars w

Pay {o.the order of: 5

R 5 VOID iF NOT CASHED WITHIN DAYS WITHIN DATE OF: ISSUE
: New Castle County g i

: Security Féatures Ihiﬁll;ldéed ED Betsis ofvbs

“AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

" L0000 4553" 1203197559848 ?04910598"
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i NOW, THEREFORE, In'cosaidacation of ono ($1.00) deilar and
' , for othar good and vatuable considaration in hand pald by parller of tha
{kl} pant to purty of tha second pard, receipt of which 12 hereby acknowledged, *
ard fer :h; mutual covanants and widertakings herain expraased, it ¢9
agreed a3 (ollowes
L. Thees rastrdstions ehadl become ¢ ffective upon thelr fillng in the
. Otting of the Rocorder of Dasda of Naw Gstle County, Thesa raatsiations
shall remaln 1n effecs as tong as the 3208 18 woned 0-2 or Lta aquivalant
_ &% the same may bo constituted from tina to um; In the Zoning Gode of
B ')Juw Castle County end 4 Jong ap there shall ba no additiona} rostralnt
_lmpe':od URSR such 0-2 usa axcept as pavvided harstn, .
2, The torms heutn;uar suforred 10 In thsse mulaﬂm_u shail ba
“the sama 82 dofined in the Code ax of e effestiva date of thoas rsauiotions,
3. Nolwithamanding any grovision In the Code, no uss sr;-u P
peemitbed on the land axdept an olflue, bullding and acaestory uses theralof
.provided, hawever, nothing cantained heraln shatl prohibit temporary
bt;lldinql and tamperary storage of matarisle during conatruction 4nd
vanding machines fnside tha anclosed bullding for the convantenca of the
cooupants tereol. ) '
4y 15 addition 10 otier restrictiond and limtistlens imporsd by
the Codw, the toHowing restriztions shail bo &9plisd to the lands

{2} The minimum lot size shall be the antire screage
of the land (Isss any portion Urereot which may 3t any Uma |
be cond: d i ;

3

or acquized by publie authoelty)) 5

" {b) The tota} ground floor area of thy building shell not
Sxdowd 1,7 acrmw, . o

{3) Tha height of te dutiding shalt not xssend {exmiusive
of bysement} edthar two stactes or forty Zoet, '
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5, Toss rentrtotions shal) be fuAning With the land,
Thop'ars for the banegiz of New Caatle County, Tha Kennott Pika Resoafsm

Usn, ng,, c D-hmu Corparation, and the lands and ulumm of

Elaxtheri=p Mllll-Hagiey Poundoum 2., 2 Delgwars Carmum\,

. adjacent to the lends 1o which thess rostriotions apply, Swch restrintiony

. may ba apforcad by sny ons of tha faregoing. Mo oditication,

‘;ovmon or amendmant of any of the {oragoing rosuictions mey bs mada

; except with the approval of e hensficis) owner of tie Jand and the Naw

: Casle County Counct! after publio nouea and public hearingy vmvldad

" howaver, nothing contained hesein shall be consiruod o Fegulzo the wwoval i
of any othep panty lor such modm:aunn, revision of amandment, Nothing .

" contstaxd heratn shall praciuwlo + sesoning of the fand to another xosing

alssasilication 1n 3 with the then preveiling procéduses for sush

Fozaning, and la the svent of any such rezoning tess rogirictians Ehsli
baoome void snd of ne further force and affect,

IN WITNESS WHIREQY, the partles havo harewnto set their hands

e .
and assln thin |7 day of January, 1969,

Signed, Sealed and peuvalmd
in sance of;

/. . - Beteas Lb. _EM
Darsas Van Dyko Fapquhay

Deng)d R, Farquitar

COLUMBIA GAS 8YBTEM SERVICE
CORPORATION \
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STATE OF PETAWARE

H
5 t 88,:
GOUNTY OF NEW CASTLE ¢

BE 1T BEMEMBERED, that on this_/S dey of tameatys a,D. 1968,
parsonsliy cama bafora me, tho Gubkeriber, & Natasy Publio for ths Gtate
. snd Gounty oboresaid, DONALD K. FARQUHAR and DORGAS VAN DY KT
P mé‘um. 18 wife, partie 1o the forsgatag netrument of welting,
B pm?nanr kaiown to ma %o be yuch, and lcknwladg.ad this {netrumant




Bl el

“81ATE OF NBY o 1
COUNTY OF WEW YORK 1 ‘
« EB IT RENEMBERED, that o thi8 17th day of January, A.D.

1969, peracnally cawe bafore wa, the Subseriver, a :}bﬁry Public

-, for the Stato and Couaty Aforesasd, Juhn V. Partridge, Presddent’

-. .-:af COLUBQIA (A8 SYSTEM SBAVICE CORFORATION, -4 corporation existe
ing under the laws of the state of Delaware, party to this :.n'stm-
ment, known to me peraonslly to be Such, and scknowledged. this
.lnstrumqt to be the met and desd of 8aid corporation, that the’

. signature of the President thereto is in his own proper .handkn.t-. .
ing end the sesl affixed i the common &n¢ corporsts sesl of sald
corporation, and that his ac$ or sealing, exe;:ut!.ng, acknowledging .
and geliwriixg eald inatrument waa duly suthordzed by a vssolution

' .. Of the Board of Direttors of said corporation,
GIVEH under ay Hand and Seal of orfics, the day and year

i : aroresasd,

A-: e ﬂ,@m

Fotary Pusric

SR2E &, PIpRPEY
Fectarg paslia Sair 4t tog Pk
R T
ird 13 Now
tanginiy fun 2ama iﬁ'm
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VAN DEMARK & LYNCH, INC, 3
Poft R LOB0B | eoNstieG INOIEIRT - FANRIES S SUIVEYORS hane 855-3213

g !-E A1) WIST 13TH S1xit
lentiz 1ol WIKNGIOR, DIAWALL 19134 Code 362

Januuy 18, 1968
nqcr!ptlnn of Parcel 2, al p of 'Dorcas Van Dyks Farquh&r kRown as
"Rokoby'', New' unrleg Hiil aoad nnd fontchanin noxd. Christlana tundyred,
dew Cxstle County, Dolawnys...

sernsascevRrvassusananmmuns SavaseresesvrUetIElsststresinsasasrettrea

BEBINNING at ant izon pipe set on the southeasterly $ide of

Hentchl;'t{n' (e-r"Centch Road (et 70 feet wide), wt w corner for lands mew or.
{oraerly of ¥illtsm P, Reskobj thence from said point of Beginning and along
the said southeasterdy side of Hontchanin Road, Harth 059.34%-53" East, 850,93
fest to un, 1rn‘n pipe; thenge dl?gemny_cressln'g the cornor ormed. by the

interseetion of 1uaid Montchanin {or Conter) Rosd and the Wew Barkey Mill Road,

Nqnh 55°-227-00" Bast, 174.00 foot to sn iron pipe set In the souchwestarly

right of way lina of 3xfd New ﬁarley M1l Road, distant southwesterly 60 ..

feal from the center iine thercof moasured at vight angles therste; thence

A ey

] .eontinuing slong the sald souzh-l{'f’r:;h{ of way line of the Hew Barley Mitl
"Ragd the three following deserlbed courses and distances: (1} South 86%-37t.
S6™ East, parallel with seid center &-ln; and dizeant southwesterly 60 fert

§° therefrom measured st ruht sngles therero 1o§o 00 feat to a5 byon plpe; (23
N seuch 030022 04n llest. (nelsund at vight angies to sald center tine} (9, vo

i
4
g

fedt to An {ron pige disnn:r\ve:eerzy 100 feo? thorofrem mesiauved st right
angles thereto; and {3) South BE®-37'-56" Feat, parsllel with said center
14ne and dlstant southwésterly 100 feet therefrom measured st right angles
thareto, 817.00 feet to an Aron pipe, & corner for 1ands now 'or' formarly of
Aljce-DuPont Buck; thence thoreby the tws (ouov!n; descridbed courses und
distincess (1} South l$'~50'~40" Enst, 180,358 fen to an h-an pipes end {2) |
South. 17'-00'-00" hu, 282,00 fzot Yo an h-nn pipt 8¢ In tku ncrthouurly

i ca‘mnr of hrcul Be. 1; thence alang the northnsterly, uonkues:ﬂly md 3
s 'nuth\ulur!y Uau of ssid Parcel Ho. ‘1 the three hllwlng dosctlbtd

é’&;l,f,{ ) 'I‘-'_ - _cont'd aext wul : _3

PRSI v




mY-s_i miﬁi .. ..|. o ,l,....-l.’..............._..'_?..

CekSbwRes -t T,

B Y ’ Juwnv'u. ~ls_6l‘ '

cour.ns angd d'i;unéu:fl) N;rth 5943550 West, 595.5% ﬁ:t to.l il i.nch
Tukip Poplar tyes; {2} South 427.51%.500 Wesg, 216,02 feoy to an fyon pip.a;,

; m;l (3) South 02°-44*.00Y Est, 366,38 fao0t to an lvon pSPo‘ut in the
;wr:hvcusrly 1ins of m\é! now or formerly of Jessu Ball du Pond; thence
theveby, South 19:-36"06“ West, 622316 feet eo 3 poiat in the Rortdersterly -

4 tine aflu_ld lands now or.formevly of Nillfam F. Raskob; thencs :hereby. tha
two folloving deseribod courses and distancas: (1} Horth 16%»474-30" Nest, *.
115.40 feet to 3 concrete monumeat;and (2} Horth 37°«427.30% West, 691,19

4 fees to-said t'ron pipe 3ot in the southeasterly Tight of way line of Mome» -

s ¢hanin for Center) Rotd and to the poiné and place of BECINNING, COHTAIRL\EG

] \sltMrg sald doscribed metes and bounds, 35.595 acves of land ba the same

ROTE OF 1e5s.4.

ey - :
Checked bys

: o 11 ik:lﬂ%a«.ll W17, 1R LR, ¥, Mecone.




" THIB AGREEMENT by and hotwaan Doras Van Dyks Farquiaz |
{ownor} and Damald £, ferquhae, her hushand, pagtias of the fiest past
. And Golymbla Gaa Bystawm Barvice C + 0 Dol oo ¢

tc_qlimbh) $arty af the second ports
waTNessETR: © . |
" WHEREAS owner holds tes slmgla s 1o 8 cesiatn paros) of azd
!aa;ud in Chilatisna Hudged, Naw Gastle Gaunty, Delawars conslating T
. of {IS.S'SS ecres mors of loas (herelnalter refoersed to 85 "the Lu}nd',- lgqq

‘desceiption of which 1 ettachsd herats and mada » pert hagmof 55 Exhitdt - ©
Al 0

WHEREAS-tha land Iy the subjedt mattar of & com.in opuan sgrssmant

& 'nm'lcrvmlchcmnuiam ph lndf"' bia 18 ths barafietel optd b
- ang undar which Columbia has an 0puon to puroheds tha land movided,
-among’athes conditions, that theca ahall be a final rexaning of tho tand o

W saninq classjfication sultabls for Coluabia’a proposnd uss of the fand) .

WHERPAS Columbls prazently tnlands lo use tha land for the k>

" fogasuzakle futue 41 tha exscutive haadguartsrs office bullding of Cojuxbla,

- Gas Syaiam with open landscaping;
AN
P WHIRERS: Colupbia wishes, se lay wa [ paptiosble, o matntaia
© tho ases Immedtataly aumeunding Be land ag pelmartly Low dansity

sastgontial land) .
WHERRAS ownec and Colurbia daatre voluntsily 1o ph;m upan.

e land the arainafier conteined ta be ntrg
" with the 1and, upon the alfeciive dsta harest 8a the wime §s herelnafier

dofined, ' .




Project Name 20 Montehanin Road
Project Number 96-186.023 Zoning OR
Project Manager SGD Date 3/26/08
Table 40.05.420
Calculation for Total Protected Land
Step 1 |Enfer Gross Site Area as determined by actual survey 19.86)
Subtract land within existing roads’ ultimate rights of way; or land within major ufififies’ rights
of way (minimum 50 fi. width within subject property
Subtract land cut off from use by railroad, highway or waterbody
Subtract afl waterbodies having an area greater than one (1) acre
Subfract land previously dedicated as open space
| Equals Base Site Area 19.86
Step 2 Ipeasure all natural resources in the base site area and enter in the Acres Measured Column 2, If resources
overlap, measure only that resource with the highest resource protection ratio. These numbers provide each
resource's area of land. Multiply by Resource Protection Ratio for the district Columns 3 or 4, and insert result
in column 5
Muttiply Column 2 by Resource Protection
Bica Rato Protected Land
Natural Resources Measured |CN, CR, ON, OR, BP, e
Column 2 | I, Hi Districts Column 1 O CLEE eglign &
] 3 Column 4
Floodplain / Floodway 1.00 1.00 0.00
Wetland (see section 10.320) 1.00 1.00 0.00
Riparian Buffer 1.00 1.00 0.00
Drainageways 0.00 0.40 0.00
Cockeysville Formation - WRPA 0.50 0.50 0.00
Cockeysville Formation -
Drainage Area - WRPA 0.50 0.50 0.00
Sinkhole 1.00 1.00 0.00
Wellhead - WRPA Class A 1.00 1.00 0.00
Wellhead - WRPA Class B & C 0.50 0.50 0.00
Recharge Areas - WRPA 0.50 0.50 0.00
Slope or Geologic Sites - CNA 0.90 1.00 0.00
Steep Slopes (>25%) 1.00 1.00 0.00
Steep Slopes (15-25%) 0.25 0.50 0.00
Rare Species Site - CNA 1.00 1.00 0.00
Forests, Mature - CNA* 0.70 0.85 0.00
Forests, Mature™ 0.44 Q.50 0.70 0.22
Forests, Young - CNA™ 0.40 0.60 0.00
Forests, Young*™ 0.20 0.50 0.00
Other CNA 0.25 0.25 0.00
Historic See Article 15
Step 3 Total Resource Land - 0.44
Step 4 Total Protected Resource Land [ 0.22
Notes * There are other standards of protection, which include mandatory mifigation or construction in Arficle 10
** Any future developer shall be required to use the original forest cover as set forth in Sections 40.03.301 Cand E
Comments:

(Amended September 22, 1988 Ordinance 98-080; amended December 14, 1999 Ordinance 89-075;amended March 12, 2002 Ordinance 01-112)

Unofficlal Reprint of the New Castle County Unified Development Gode - Article 05
As Amended Trrough March 31, 2002

Page 05-8



Project Name

20 Montchanin Road

Project Number 96-186.023 Zoning OR
Project Manager SGD Date 3/26/08
Proposed Use Office
Table 40.05.422
i Nonresidential Capacity Calculation
Step 1 [Enter Base Site Area (1able 40.05.420 Step 1) 19.86||
Subtract Tglal Protected Resource Land (Table 40.05.420 Step 4) 0.22
Equals Buildable Land, Site 190.64
T S
Step 2 |Enter Base Site Area (Table 40.05.420 Step 1) 19.86
Multiply by Minimum Landscape Surface Ratio (Table 40.04.110) 0.304
Equals Minimum Landscaped Area 5.96]
Step 3 [Enter Base Site Area (Table 40.05,420 Step 1) 19.86
Subtract Minimum Landscaped Area 5,96
Equals Buildable Land, District 13.90
Step 4 (Enter Step 1 or 3, whichever isless 13.90
Multiply by Maximum Net Floor Area Ratio (Table 40.04.110) 0.83
Equals Floor Area 11.54
Step 5 Enter Base Site Area (Table 40.05.420 Step 1) 19.86
Multiply by Maximum Gross Floor Area Ratio (Table 40.04.110) 0.50
Equals Floor Area _ 9.93
Step 6 [Maximum Gross Floor Area (Step 4 or 5, whichever is less) (sg. it.) 432485
Step 7 [Minimum Landscaped Surface (Total Protected Resource Land or Minimum Landscapad
Area (Step 2), whichever is greater) (acres) 5.96
Comiments: 0
0
(Amended September 22, 1998 Ordinance 98-062)
Unofficial Reprint of the New Castle County Unified Development Code - Article 05 Page 05-10



David M. Culver

Christopher A. Coons
General Manager

County Executive

[DEPARTMENT OF LAND USE

EXPLORATORY PLAN
ENGINEERING CHECKLIST

E’rojectName: ZO MONTCHANIN Lo AD

For Office Use Onl

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

A) v’ One completed copy of the Exploratory Plan Engineering Checklist signed, sealed and dated by a
Delaware P.E./P.L.S.

B) \/One copy of the exploratory plan prepared in accordance with the Engineering Checidist for the
Exploratory Plan, Plan Requirements.

C) \/One copy of the Exploratory Stormwater Management Report signed, sealed and dated by a Delaware
P.E./P.L.8. prepared in accordance with the Engineering Checklist for the Exploratory Plan, Report

Requirements.

D) \/Review fees as listed in Appendix 2 of the New Castle County Code Chapter 40. (checks payable to New
Castle County)

PLAN REQUIREMENTS

A) ‘/ All exploratory plan items as required by Chapter 40 Appendix 1.2.A of the New Castle County Code.

B) \/ Field verified topography, when necessary to delineate the extent of any Article 10 resources (e.g.
floodplain, steep slopes, etc.). If field verified topography is not required, topography shall be provided
" from one of the following sources in the subsequent order: {(a) Topography established under a previous
application, (b) Any other source of existing topography (i.e. LIDAR) that is more precise than the USGS

Quadrangle Map topography; (c) USGS Quadrangle Map.

O) v’ One (1) copy of the schematic pre-bulk erosion and sediment control plan for the project site.

87 Reaps Way, New CasTie, DE 19720 PHONE: 302-395-5400  Fax: 302-395-5443

WWW,.CO.NEW-CASTLE.DE.US



REPORT REQUIREMENTS

A)__ L~ One (1) copy of the appropriate USGS Quadrangle Map that includes the following information:

B) T

©)

1) v he location of the project parcel(s) within the watershed.

2) Delineation and identification of the watershied in which the application parcel(s) are located as
defined by the confluence of a watercourse to which the project parcel(s) contributes runoff to the
nearest blue-line stream.

3) L7 Identification of all watercourse(s) adjacent to and/or downstream of the application necessary to
establish the analysis point for downstream impacts in accordance with Chapter 12 of the New Castle
County Code and the Delaware Sediment and Stormwater Regulations 10.3.8.

One (1) copy of the appropriate USDA Soil Survey that superimposes the property site limits and
identifies the predominant soil types over the extent of the application site from the USDA Soil Survey
including the following information based upon best available documentation and site inspection:

1)\~ Estimated depth to the seasonal high water table.
2) \ \/Th_/ e anticipated soil infiltration rate (i.e. permeability) for each soil type.
3 Erosion potential and soils problematic to filter during construction. (e.g. high clay content)

/Vdﬁne (1) copy of the Designated Watershed study, and/or the stream segment pollutant or stressor from the

EPA 303(d) list, and/or the Pollution Control Strategy for the TMDL program from DNREC that governs
the watershed in which the project site is located.

D) V" Identification of any hydrologic and hydraulic studies from any current or approved applications (upstream

or downstream) that may include or be used by this application to demonstrate compliance with
stormwater management and/or stormwater conveyance,

E) l/ Statement whether a flood study and/or floodplain delineation is required.

F) T Pre-deVélépment stormwater computaE onal analysis that provides the following:

G)

1) v~ Identification of the methodology used for computing peaks. (TR-55 or TR-20)

2) __ Computations for determining CN values for each drainage area.

3) v Computations for determining the Tc flow path time for each drainage area.

4) ”_Identification of any natural runoff detention/retention features. (sumps/swamps, &tc.)

5) ‘/Fre-developed discharge rates and volumes at all points of interest, site discharge points and points of

analysis.

\/One (1) copy of the pre-development drainage plan that includes the following information:

1) " Delineation of drainage areas contributing stormwater runoff through the project site and the

vl appropriate sizing criteria for all conveyances.
2) Depiction of all drainage areas, points of analysis, site discharge points and points of analysis. -

3) __ Y7 Labeling of the area, composite CN value and Tc flow path for each drainage area.

4) o~ Labeling of the current means of conveyance (characteristics of flow) to each site discharge point.

5) ./ Delineation of detention/retention features (sumps/swamps, etc.) with the extent of ponding and outlet
defined.

6) ¢ 7/~ Labeling of the cross-section(s) to define reach(es), if any.

7)) v Identification of points of interest within the site, with respect to the location of all natural resources.
(as defined by Chapter 40 Section 40.10.010 of the New Castle County Code)
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8) \/ Identification of off-site areas sensitive to stormwater impacts not related to a watercourse. {(e.g. steep

/ slopes, wetlands and existing development)
9) Identification and delineation of areas suitable for the conservation of stormwater management by

passive infiltration and filtration.

H) \/ Narrative discussing the potential for the implementation of conservation design practices and Green
Technology Best Management Practices for managing the quality, quantity and volume of post-developed
stormwater runoff. The narrative shall also address the following:

1) \/ What field testing (i.e. soils borings, infiltration testing, etc.) is required to demonstrate stormwater
management design feasibility?

2) / How will the hydrology on the project parcel(s) be affected by the developed land use condition when
compared fo existing conditions?

a) \_/ Describe how the site will be designed to maximize the open space or landscaping to maximize
infiltration, runoff volume control and filtering of sformwater runoff to compliance with the
\/ applicable regulations (e.g. reforestation, disconnection into landscaped areas)
b) Describe how GTBMP’s are integrated into the site design (e.g. bio-retention in landscape beds,
tive grass vegetated filter strips, rainwater harvesting, green roof, etc.) for total site stormwater
management compliance
c) Provide justification for stormwater basins and/or underground storage, if additional quantity

‘management is required.

3) N/ Whatis the physical condition of the conveyance systems on and down gradient of the application
parcel(s) including the site discharge point(s)?

a) v Identify where and to what degree points of interest and project discharge points are vulnerable to
e erosion and what steps may be implemented to address the erosion potential.

b) Document the current function of the existing on and off-site conveyance systems (e.g. clogged,
o eroded, broken, etc.)

c) Describe how downstream properties, if any, are impacted by post-developed stormwater
discharge and identification of downstream constraints (to the nearest watercourse), if any, that
limit the peak rate discharge from the proposed development and the erosion potential of the

/ receiving watercourse. Provide specific descriptions to address constraints.

d) Identify any offsite drainage easements that may be required to convey run-cff from the site to a

point of outfall with adequate capacity for the post-developed stormwater runoff.

4) _\" What unusual or nonstandard maintenance implications are associated with the stormwater practices
proposed? Be sure to also identify the entity which will assume maintenance responsibility (private
ownership, maintenance corporation or third party agreement) for the stormwater features proposed
and the nature of their associated maintenance.

5) \/ Statement whether a request for a waiver or variance from the Delaware Sediment and Stormwater
— Regulations is contemplated. : 57
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SANITARY REQUIREMENTS

A) / Provide an estimation of the proposed sewer flows (include both average and peak daily flows with
rationale for the estimates) in addition to a plan view of the entire proposed sewer system to tie-in to the
existing system including all proposed manholes, pump stations and force-mains. Show all existing and
proposed sewer easements, the location of any proposed Commercial Food Establishments and 1000
gallon grease traps. Note: All sanitary sewer easements to be dedicated to New Castle County shall be a
minimum of forty (40) feet wide in unpaved areas and twenty (20) feet wide in paved areas. There shall
be at least 150 parcels to be connected to any proposed pump station.

B) v / é If septic proposed, provide a soil feasibility/site evaluation (show boring locations, proposed and existing
wells, primary dual and single fields and replacement system location, and any nearby existing systems)
in accordance with the provisions of the New Castle County Code, Chapter 40. Show approved test
locations on the exploratory plan. Depict area(s) suitable for septic disposal field(s) on record plan.

O I\/ A Submit pervious area calculations to verify sufficient pervious area exists on the parcel to support the
proposed septic system, (per Section 40.22.360 (C) of the New Castle County Code)

CERTIFICATION OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER / LAND SURVEYOR:

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am a Professional Engineer / Land Surveyor registered in the
State of Delaware and that it is my professional opinion that, to the best of my knowledge, each
element of this checklist was considered and addressed in accordance with all applicable regulations,

codes, standards, guidelines and policies.

O,%fﬂy(/ | 7 2,4;/ U

Signature and Seal of Applicant Date
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